# 508311379 01/02/2024

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8358572

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ERICA BAKKER	11/07/2022

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PHYLOS BIOSCIENCE, INC.
Street Address:	2455 NW NICOLAI ST.
Internal Address:	STE. B-O6
City:	PORTLAND
State/Country:	OREGON
Postal Code:	97210

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17822115

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (503)595-5301

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 503-595-5300

**Email:** carri.white@klarquist.com

Correspondent Name: CAITLIN A. THIREAULT/KLARQUIST SPARKMAN, LLP

Address Line 1: 121 SW SALMON STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1600

Address Line 4: PORTLAND, OREGON 97204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	9250-110437-05
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CAITLIN A. THIREAULT
SIGNATURE:	/Caitlin A. Thireault/
DATE SIGNED:	01/02/2024

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment (Bakker)#page1.tif source=Assignment (Bakker)#page2.tif

PATENT 508311379 REEL: 065996 FRAME: 0913

#### **WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT**

I, the undersigned, Erica Bakker, hereby declare that I am an inventor of an invention entitled Varin Markers, the subject matter of which is described in PCT Patent Application Serial No. PCT/US21/44908, filed on August 06, 2021, and United States Patent Application Serial No. 17/822,115, filed August 24, 2022, each of which claims its earliest priority to United States Patent Application Serial No. 63/064,874, filed on August 12, 2020.

For valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, and in fulfillment of my pre-existing obligation of assignment to assignee, which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby:

- I. Sell, assign, and transfer unto Phylos Bioscience, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Oregon in the United States of America and having its principal place of business at 2455 NW Nicolai St., Ste. B-O6, Portland, OR, 97210, herein referred to as the assignee, and to assignee's successors and assigns,
- (A) the entire right, title, and interest in and to (1) the aforesaid application(s) for patent ("Patent"), (2) any priority rights derived from such aforesaid application(s) by virtue of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property ("International Convention") and any other treaty or understanding for intellectual property for any and all member countries of the International Convention or other treaty or understanding, including rights in any and all provisional applications, (3) any and all of my inventions, whether joint or sole, disclosed in such aforesaid application(s) for Patent, and/or related to or arising out of such aforesaid application(s) for Patent ("Inventions"), (4) any and all applications for Patent for any such Inventions in any country whatsoever, including all provisional, non-provision, divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, international and convection applications based in whole or in part upon such aforesaid application(s) for Patent and/or such Inventions, (5) any and all patents for any such inventions in any country whatsoever, including any and all reexams, reissues, and extensions of any patent based in whole or in part upon such aforesaid application(s) for Patent and/or such Inventions; (B) the entire right to (1) file such applications in its name or in my name, (2) file such applications under the aforesaid international Convention or any other treaty or understanding, (3) have said patents granted in its name, the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and any counterpart in any other patent office being hereby authorized to issue or transfer all of said patents to said assignee in accordance herewith, and (4) enforce said patents and to sue for and recover profits and damages for any and all infringements thereof, whether past, present, or future, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned without this assignment; II. Agree, whenever assignee asks, without further compensation but at assignee's expense for actual and reasonable costs incurred,
- (A) to communicate to said assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, any facts known to me respecting such Inventions or the rights described above, (B) to testify in any legal proceeding respecting such Inventions or the rights described above, the location of that testimony to be in the country in which I reside or in the nearest country in which such

PATENT REEL: 065996 FRAME: 0914 testimony is legal should my country of residence prohibit such testimony, (c) to execute all application, papers, or instruments necessary or required by said assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to carry into effect any of the provisions of this instrument, including petitions, specifications, oaths, assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits inform and substance which may be requested by said assignee, and (D) generally to do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representative to obtain, maintain, defined, and enforce patent protection for such Inventions and/or secure title to such inventions with assignee;

- III. Represent, warrant, and covenant that I have the full right and lawful authority to make this assignment, that such assigned right is not pre-dated by any grant, license, or other right heretofore given by me to any party other than the assignee hereto;
- IV. Agree that my grants and obligations herein shall also bind all of my heirs, executors, administrators, legal representatives, and assigns; and
- V. Agree that an authorized representative of assignee is hereby granted the power to insert in this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or the patent office of any other country for recordation of this Assignment, including the power to insert on this Assignment information regarding application number and filing date when known.

**In Witness Whereof**, I have executed this Worldwide Assignment on the date indicated and agree that this Worldwide Assignment shall be effective as of the earliest priority date for the aforesaid application(s) for patent.

Dalle
Erica Bakker
11/7/2022
Date

RECORDED: 01/02/2024

PATENT REEL: 065996 FRAME: 0915